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September 19, 2024 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

The Honorable Kimberly Middendorf 
Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings 
P.O. Box 64620 
St. Paul, MN 55164-0620 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Minnesota Power and Great River 
Energy for a Certificate of Need and Route Permit for the Northland 
Reliability Project 345 kV Transmission Line 

 OAH Docket No. 21-2500-39822 
MPUC Docket Nos. E015,ET2/CN-22-416; E015,ET2/TL-22-415 
Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and 
Recommendation 

Dear Judge Middendorf: 

Minnesota Power and Great River Energy (“Applicants”) hereby submit for filing in 
the above-referenced dockets Applicants’ Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law 
and Recommendation. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact either 
David Moeller, Minnesota Power’s Senior Regulatory Counsel at dmoeller@allete.com or 
218-723-3963, or Brian Meloy, Great River Energy’s Associate General Counsel at 
bmeloy@GREnergy.com or 763-445-5212. 

 

  /s/ David Moeller  
David Moeller 

Minnesota Power  

ALLETE Senior Regulatory Counsel 

 

  /s/ Brian Meloy  
Brian Meloy 

Great River Energy  

Associate General Counsel 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Service Lists 

http://www.mnpower.com/
http://www.greatriverenergy.com/
mailto:dmoeller@allete.com
mailto:bmeloy@GREnergy.com


IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

MINNESOTA POWER AND GREAT RIVER 

ENERGY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF NEED AND 

ROUTE PERMIT FOR THE NORTHLAND 

RELIABILITY PROJECT 345 KV 

TRANSMISSION LINE 
 

MPUC DOCKET NOS. E015,ET2/CN-22-415 

AND E015,ET2/TL-22-416 
 

OAH DOCKET NO. 21-2500-39822 
 
  

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
Carly Krause certifies that on the 19th day of September, 2024, on behalf of 

Minnesota Power and Great River Energy, she efiled a true and correct copy of the 
Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation 
via eDockets. Said document was also served via U.S. Mail or email as designated on 
the attached Service Lists on file with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission in the 
above-referenced dockets. 
 
       /s/ Carly Krause     
       Carly Krause 
 
 

https://efiling.web.commerce.state.mn.us/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showeDocketsSearch&showEdocket=true
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Haley Waller Pitts hwallerpitts@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 60 S Sixth St Ste 1500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402-4400

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Caren Warner caren.warner@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 85 7th Place East Suite
280
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101-2198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Luke Warnsholz lwarnsholz@boisforte-
nsn.gov

Bois Forte Band of
Chippewa

Bois Forte Tribal
Government
										5344 Lakeshore Drive
										Nett Lake,
										MN
										55772

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Cynthia Warzecha cynthia.warzecha@state.m
n.us

Minnesota Department of
Natural Resources

500 Lafayette Road
										Box 25
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55155-4040

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List
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Elizabeth Wefel eawefel@flaherty-
hood.com

Flaherty & Hood, P.A. 525 Park St Ste 470
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55103

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Heather Westra heather.westra@piic.org Prairie Island Indian
Community

5636 Sturgeon Lake Rd
										
										Welch,
										MN
										55089

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Alan Whipple sa.property@state.mn.us Minnesota Department Of
Revenue

Property Tax Division
										600 N. Robert Street
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551463340

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Deanna White mncwa@cleanwater.org Clean Water Action &
Water Fund of MN

330 S 2nd Ave Ste 420
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Noah White noah.white@piic.org Prairie Island Indian
Community

5636 Sturgeon Lake Road
										
										Welch,
										MN
										55089

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Steve White steve.white@llojibwe.net Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 190 Sailstar Drive NW
										
										Cass Lake,
										MN
										56633

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Cody Whitebear cody.whitebear@piic.org Prairie Island Indian
Community

5636 Sturgeon Lake Road
										
										Welch,
										MN
										55089

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Mike Wilson Mike.Wilson@millelacsban
d.com

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 43408 Oodena Dr
										
										Onamia,
										MN
										56359

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Virgil Wind virgil.wind@millelacsband.c
om

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 43408 Oodena Drive
										
										Onamia,
										MN
										56359

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List
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Jonathan Wolfgram Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.
mn.us

Office of Pipeline Safety 445 Minnesota St Ste 147
										
										Woodbury,
										MN
										55125

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Laurie York laurie.york@whiteearth-
nsn.gov

White Earth Reservation
Business Committee

PO Box 418
										
										White Earth,
										MN
										56591

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Kurt Zimmerman kwz@ibew160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln
										
										St Anthony Village,
										MN
										55418-3238

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List

Patrick Zomer Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett PA 150 S 5th St #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_22-416_Official
CC Service List
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